
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 27 June 2019 

Meeting time: 09.25

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

 

 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.25-09.30) 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

 

2 Paper(s) to note 

 

   

2.1 Further information from the Minister for Economy and Transport re Electric 

Vehicle Charging Infrastructure in Wales 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-18-19(P1) Further information from the Minister for Economy and 

Transport 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



2.2 Written question for answer by the Minister for Economy and Transport re 

Community Banking 

 (Pages 3 - 4)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-18-19(P2) Written question for answer by the Minister for Economy 

and Transport  

 

 

3 Access to Banking: Community Banking 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 5 - 32)  

Mark Hooper, Board Member, Banc Cambria  

James Moore, Chairman, Community Savings Bank Association  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-18-19(P3) Research Briefing 

EIS(5)-18-19(P4) Evidence from the Board of Banc Cambria 

 

 

Break  

(10.30-10.45) 

 

 

4 Access to Banking: Regulators 

(10.45-11.30) (Pages 33 - 39)  

Chris Hemsley, Joint Managing Director, Payments System Regulator  

David Pickering, Chief Executive, Lending Standards Board  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-18-19(P5) Evidence from the Payment Systems Regulator 

 



5 Access to Banking: Impact on Communities 

(11.30-12.30) (Pages 40 - 45)  

Valerie Billingham, Policy and Campaigns Manager, Age Cymru  

Derek Walker, Chief Executive, Wales Co-operative Centre  

Lee Phillips, Wales Manager, Money Advice Service  

Valentine Mulholland, Senior Policy Manager, Money Advice Service  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-18-19(P6) Evidence from Age Cymru 

 

 

Private de-brief  

(12.30-12.35) 



Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 

0300 0604400 
Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales 

Ken Skates AC/AM 
Gweinidog dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth 
Minister for Economy and Transport  

Russell George AM  
Chair  
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales 
 17 June 2019 

Dear Russell 

Thank you for the opportunity to attend the EIS Committee’s Electric Vehicle Charging 
Infrastructure in Wales on Wednesday 15 May 2019. Please find below further information 
that you have requested. 

The Office for Low Emission Vehicles has provided the following details on the uptake 
electric vehicle charge point grants in Wales. Two Welsh authorities, Cardiff and 
Carmarthenshire, have applied to the on street residential charge point scheme.  A further 
local authority is close to submitting an application.  

The following installations have been funded under the Workplace charging scheme. 

Area No. of Sockets Installed 

Cardiff 19 

Llandudno 15 

Newport 14 

Swansea 20 

We have also requested data on the uptake of funding under the Electric Vehicle 
Homecharge Scheme. We will forward this on to the you, when officials receive this 
information.  

Our national planning policy, Planning Policy Wales (PPW), now includes a new policy to 
encourage the uptake of Ultra Low Emission Vehicles (ULEVs), with a minimum of 10% of 
non-residential car parking spaces required to have ULEV charging points. The policy 
focuses on non-residential development to address people’s concerns about not being able 
to top-up when using an electric car. The policy seeks to help people charge electric cars 
when at work or other destinations, such as shops or leisure facilities. It does not require 
residential development to include charging points, as this is something electric car owners 
can have installed themselves. 
[...]
//gov.wales/transport-wales-remit-letter-1-april-2019-31-march-2020


 
 
EIS(5)-18-19(P2) 
 

 

 

 

WRITTEN ASSEMBLY QUESTION 
FOR ANSWER BY  

THE MINISTER FOR ECONOMY & TRANSPORT 
ON 21 JUNE 2019 

 

 

Russell George (Montgomeryshire): Is the Welsh Government on target to 
establish the Community Bank of Wales by the end of this Assembly term? 
WAQ78416 (e)  
 
Russell George (Montgomeryshire): Will the Minister state what progress has 
been made in order to establish the Community Bank of Wales?  WAQ78417 (e)  
 
Russell George (Montgomeryshire): Will the Minister state when we could 
expect to see the opening of the first branch of the Community Bank of Wales? 
WAQ78418 (w)  
 
Russell George (Montgomeryshire): 
Will the Minister state how much financial support the Welsh Government will 
provide to facilitate the creation of the Community Bank of Wales? WAQ78419 
(e)  
 
Russell George (Montgomeryshire): Will the Minister state how many branches 
of the Community Bank of Wales the Welsh Government wants to open by the 
end of this Assembly Term? WAQ78420 (e)  
 
Russell George (Montgomeryshire): Will the Minister state the number of 
Community Bank of Wales ATM's the Welsh Government wants to install by the 
end of this Assembly Term? WAQ78421 (e)  
 

 
Ken Skates: I am totally committed to doing everything possible to support and 
test the feasibility of creating a community bank in Wales and the Welsh 
Government is currently engaged with a number of stakeholders on this matter. 
 
A stakeholder group has now incorporated a mutual society under the name of 
Banc Cambria and have submitted a proposal to Welsh Government requesting 
support to meet the cost of the early work phases. This seed finance will allow 
the group to recruit suitably qualified banking professionals with the aim of 
developing a business plan and submitting an application for a banking licence to 
the respective Bank of England agencies, the Prudential Regulatory Authority 
(PRA) 
[...]
 given. 

 

To understand the potential process, benefits and challenges 
involved with establishing a community bank with multiple 
branches in Wales. 

Age Cymru Consultative Forum members told us: 

 (In a cashless society) every card, bank account, post office account, credit 

card would have to be as universal as cash. 

 (In response to a question about additional regulation) “Why would there be 

rules? It’s my money.” 

 “They should be obliged to make sure every community has access to cash.” 

 “There was a Cash Act in force until the 1990s under which people had the 

legal right to be paid in cash. The removal of this resulted in the current 

pensions situation – we need a new Act.” 

 “There should be a Bank Retention Act to ensure that there is at least one 

bank in every community. Different banks should share the same premises to 

reduce overheads.” 

And, in response to the question of how access to cash should be paid for in a 

cashless society: 

 “I certainly won’t pay to get my own money out of my account – I’d walk miles 

to find a machine that doesn’t charge.” 

 “The banks themselves should pay for continued access to cash – they are 

the wealthiest stakeholders.” 

 “We should remember that the taxpayer has subsidised much of the banking 

industry recently and so we can make some demands to support older 

people.”  

Pack Page 47


	Agenda
	2.1 Further information from the Minister for Economy and Transport re Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure in Wales
	2.2 Written question for answer by the Minister for Economy and Transport re Community Banking
	3 Access to Banking: Community Banking
	EIS(5)-18-19(P4) Evidence from the Board of Banc Cambria

	4 Access to Banking: Regulators
	5 Access to Banking: Impact on Communities





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 27 June 2019 

Meeting time: 09.40 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5815 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Bethan Sayed AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Chris Hemsley, Payments System Regulator 

Mark Hooper, Banc Cambria 

James Moore, Community Savings Bank Association 

Valentine Mulholland, Money Advice Service 

Lee Phillips, Money Advice Service 

David Pickering, Lending Standing Board 

Dr Valerie Billingham, Age Cymru 

Derek Walker, Wales Co-operative Centre 

Committee Staff: 
Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 Further information from the Minister for Economy and Transport re Electric 

Vehicle Charging Infrastructure in Wales  

2.1.1. The additional information was noted by the Committee 

2.2 Written question for answer by the Minister for Economy and Transport re 

Community Banking  

2.2.1. The additional information was noted by the Committee 

3 Access to Banking: Community Banking  

3.1 Mark Hooper and James Moore answered questions from Committee members 

4 Access to Banking: Regulators  

4.1 Chris Hemsley and David Pickering answered questions from Committee members 

4.2 Chris Hemsley agreed to share the Payment System Regulator’s consumer research 

with the Committee when published  

4.3 David Pickering agreed to share the Lending Standard Board’s ‘Access to Banking’ 

report with the Committee when published   

5 Access to Banking: Impact on Communities  

5.1 Valerie Billingham, Derek Walker, Lee Phillips and Valentine Mulholland answered 

questions from Committee members 


